

CASE NO. 12-2674

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

IAN MOBLEY; KIMBERLY MOBLEY; PAUL KAISER; ANGIE WONG;
JAMES WASHINGTON; NATHANIEL PRICE; JEROME PRICE; STEPHANIE
HOLLANDER; JASON LEVERETTE-SAUNDERS; WANDA LEVERETTE;
DARLENE HELLENBERG; LAURA MAHLER

Plaintiffs - Appellees

and

THOMAS MAHLER

Plaintiff

v.

CITY OF DETROIT; VICKI YOST, a Detroit police officer, in her individual
capacity; DANIEL BUGLO, a Detroit police officer, in his individual capacity;
UNNAMED DETROIT POLICE OFFICERS, in their individual capacities;
GREGORY MCWHORTER, Detroit Police Sergeant; ANTHONY POTTS,
Detroit Police Sergeant; CHARLES TURNER, Detroit Police Sergeant;
MICHAEL BROWN, Detroit Police Officer; BRANDON COLE, Detroit Police
Officer; TYRONE GRAY, Detroit Police Officer; SHERON JOHNSON, Detroit
Police Officer; KATHY SINGLETON, Detroit Police Officer

Defendants - Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Linda D. Fegins
City of Detroit Law Department
2 Woodward Ave., Ste. 500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 237-3022
fegil@detroitmi.gov

Attorney for Appellants

Daniel S. Korobkin
Michael J. Steinberg
Kary L. Moss
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824
dkorobkin@aclumich.org
msteinberg@aclumich.org

William H. Goodman
Julie H. Hurwitz
Kathryn Bruner James
Cooperating Attorneys, American Civil
Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
Goodman & Hurwitz, P.C.
1394 E. Jefferson Ave.
Detroit, MI 48207
(313) 567-6170
bgoodman@goodmanhurwitz.com
jhurwitz@goodmanhurwitz.com
kjames@goodmanhurwitz.com

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. <u>Unlawful Detention</u> : Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ clearly established Fourth Amendment rights against the unreasonable seizure of their persons because there was no individualized probable cause to believe that Plaintiffs were aware of the facts that made the CAID a “place of illegal occupation.”	21
A. Constitutional Violation	21
B. Clearly Established	34
II. <u>Unreasonable Searches of Persons</u> : Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ clearly established Fourth Amendment rights against being unreasonably searched because the incident-to-a-lawful-arrest exception did not apply and there was no individualized reasonable suspicion that Plaintiffs were armed and dangerous.	37
A. Constitutional Violation.....	37
B. Clearly Established	39
III. <u>Unreasonable Seizure of Property</u> : Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ clearly established Fourth Amendment rights against the	

unreasonable seizure of their property because there was no probable cause for the underlying arrest and there was no probable cause to believe Plaintiffs’ cars were used for any unlawful act enumerated by the nuisance abatement law.40

 A. Constitutional Violation40

 1. No Probable Cause for Underlying Arrest.41

 2. No Probable Cause Under Nuisance Abatement Law42

 B. Clearly Established49

CONCLUSION54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alman v. Reed, 703 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2013)20, 41, 42, 49, 50

Barham v. Ramsey, 434 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....4

Bennett v. City of Eastpointe, 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005)38, 39

Bennis v. Michigan, 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....40, 46

BeVier v. Hucal, 806 F.2d 123 (7th Cir. 1986).....22, 33, 37

Carroll v. United States 267 U.S. 132 (1925)35

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett 477 U.S. 317 (1986)17

Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro,
477 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007)21

Cummings v. City of Akron, 418 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2005).....35

Devenpeck v. Alford, 543 U.S. 146 (2004)21, 32

Dietrich v. Burrows, 167 F.3d 1007 (6th Cir. 1999)35

Dunaway v. New York, 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....21

Evans v. City of Etowah, 312 F. App’x 767 (6th Cir. 2009)22

Florida v. White, 526 U.S. 559 (1999)40

Gardenhire v. Schubert, 205 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2000).....21, 36

Hale v. Kart, 396 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2005)29

Harris v. Bornhorst, 513 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2008).....35

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)35

Howard v. United States, 423 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1970)49

In re Maynard, 53 N.W.2d 370 (Mich. 1952)45, 46, 51

Krimstock v. Kelly, 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....40

Martin v. City of Broadview Heights, __ F.3d __,
No. 11-4039, 2013 WL 1405247 (6th Cir. Apr. 9, 2013)34

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)17

Miller v. Sanilac County, 606 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2010).....20

Minnesota v. Dickerson, 508 U.S. 366 (1993)39

Morrison v. Bd. of Trs. of Green Twp., 583 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2009)17

One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v. Pennsylvania, 380 U.S. 693 (1965)44, 51

People v. Kowalski, 803 N.W.2d 200 (Mich. 2011).....22

Pohutski v. City of Allen Park, 641 N.W.2d 219 (Mich. 2002).....48

Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls, 395 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2005).....36

Ross v. City of Memphis, 423 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2005)52

Ross v. Duggan, 402 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2004).....46, 47

Russo v. Massullo, 927 F.2d 605,
1991 WL 27420 (6th Cir. 1991) (unpublished).....34, 38, 39

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)35

Schneider v. Franklin County, 288 F. App'x 247 (6th Cir. 2008).....33

Sibron v. New York, 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....38

Soldal v. Cook County, 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....40

Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....22

State ex rel. Dowling v. Sill, 17 N.W.2d 756 (Mich. 1945).....45, 46, 51

State ex rel. Reading v. Western Union Tel. Co.,
57 N.W.2d 537 (Mich. 1953)45, 51

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)21

United States v. \$118,170.00 in U.S. Currency,
69 F. App’x 714 (6th Cir. 2003).....30

United States v. Cortez, 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....35

United States v. Ferguson, 8 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 1993) (en banc).....32

United States v. Griffith, 193 F. App’x 538 (6th Cir. 2006).....22

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property, 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....40, 50

United States v. Place, 462 U.S. 696 (1983)49, 50

United States v. Richards, 659 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2011).....50

United States v. Ritter, 416 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2005)38

United States v. Street, 614 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2010).....39

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....24

Ybarra v. Illinois, 444 U.S. 85 (1979)passim

Ordinance and Statutes

Detroit City Code § 38-5-110

M.C.L. § 600.3801passim

M.C.L. § 600.380543, 48

M.C.L. § 600.382543
